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In so holding, I am not unmindful of the language in Escobedo 
v. State Department of Motor Vehicles (Cal. 1950) 222 Pac. 2d 1, 
which, by dicta without supporting authority, holds that "culpabil­
ity" should be determined by the administrative arm, and the dis­
cussion in People v. Nothaus (Colo. 1961) 363 Pac. 2d 180, holding 
the Colorado act unconstitutional. In my opinion these decisions are 
exceptions to the well-reasoned majority rule and a departure from 
the accepted constitutional distinctions between "right" and "privi­
lege". 

Very truly yours, 

FORREST H. ANDERSON 
Attorney General 

Opinion No. 11 

TEACHER'S RETIREMENT ACT; Credit for out-of-state service 

-Sections 75-2705 (3), 75-2705 (9) and 75-2707 (1) (a), Re­

vised Codes of Montana, 1947. 

HELD: A teacher may receive credit for out-of-state teaching em­
ployment for superannuation retirement benefits under 
the Teachers' Retirement System only if that employment 
occurred prior to his last ten years of service within the 
state of Montana. 

Mr. J. Hugh McKinny, Executive Secretary 
Teachers' Retirement System 
Mitchell Building 
Helena, Montana 

Dear Mr. McKinny: 

July 22, 1963 

You have advised me that a professor at Montana State Uni­
versity was granted a two year unpa'id leave of absence in order to 
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teach in a special project outside the United States. The professor 
in question will soon be eligible for superannuation retirement and 
you wish to know if he may contribute to the Teachers' Retirement 
System for these two years and have them considered as part of his 
creditable service for the purpose of computing his retirement 
benefits. 

Paragraph (9) of Section 75-2705, R.C.M., 1947, provides: 
"Any teacher who has become employed as a teacher in 

Montana subsequent to September first nineteen hundred and 
thirty-seven may receive credit for service for out-of-state 
teaching employment provided (a) that he contributes to the 
retirement fund five per cent (5%) of the salary for each year 
claimed based on the first year's salary earned in Montana; and 
(b) that the maximum number of such years shall not exceed 
ten (10) and that a year out-of-state employment shall be 
equivalent to one year membership service in Montana, and (c) 
that payment of such contribution shall be made in a lump sum 
or in installments as agreed between such teacher and the re­
tirement board." 

However, paragraph (1) (a) of Section 75-2707, R.C.M., 1947 
provides: 

"Any member who has completed ten years of creditable 
service, the last ten years of which shall have been in this 
state, and who has attained the age of sixty may retire 
from service, if he files with the retirement board his written 
application setting forth the fact of his retirement." 

Thus, while Section 75-2705 (9) allows up to ten years credit 
for service for out-of-state teaching employment, this is limited by 
Section 75-2707 (1) (a), which requires that the last ten years of 
creditable service must be within this state. 

It is, therefore, my opinion that a teacher may receive credit 
for out-of-state teaching employment for superannuation retire­
ment benefits under the Teachers' Retirement System only if that 
employment occurred prior to his last ten years of service within 
the state of Montana. In the present situation, the professor in 
question would have to teach an additional ten years in Montana, 
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in order to receive credit for these two years of out-of-state teach­
ing employment. 

The fact that this professor was still technically a member of 
the University faculty during his two year absence is of no im­
portance because Section 75-2705 (3), R.C.M., 1947, specifically 
provides that in computing service for retirement purposes, the 
Teachers' Retirement Board "shall credit no period of more than a 
month's duration during which member was absent without pay." 

Very truly yours, 

FORREST H. ANDERSON 
Attorney General 

Opinion No. 12 

SCHOOLS AND SCHOOL DISTRICTS; Board of Trustees, Legal 
advice, special counsel: SCHOOLS AND SCHOOL DISTRICTS; 
Board of Trustees, Powers, E m p loy men t of special counsel; 
SCHOOLS AND SCHOOL DISTRICTS; Budget, appropriation for 
legal services not authorized; COUNTIES; Attorney for school dis-

tricts; COUNTY ATTORNEY; Duties, Actions, to represent 
school districts. Sections 16-3104, 75-1714, 75-1715, 75-1803 

and 75-4708, Revised Codes of Montana, 1947. 

HELD: A school district has no authority to employ special coun­
sel, as it is a county obligation to provide legal services for 
the school districts. 

Mr. Henry 1. Grant, Jr. 
County Attorney 
Stillwater County 
Columbus, Montana 

Dear Mr. Grant: 

July 23, 1963 

You have requested my opinion on the following questions: 
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